



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2063/2024**
SUNITA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Bharat Bagga, Advocate *via*
video-conferencing.
versus
THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC for the
State with Mr. Alok Sharma, Mr.
Vasu Agarwal, Advocates and SI
Mahendra Patel, P.S.: Narela.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **11.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 20011/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed-of.

W.P.(CRL) 2063/2024

By way of the present petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973, the petitioners seek protection for their life and limb; and action against respondents Nos. 4 to 6, arising from an alleged instance of assault stated to have been committed upon the petitioner, as detailed in the petition.

2. The petitioners and respondents Nos.4 to 6 are neighbours. Disputes between them are stated to have arisen in relation to construction of a ramp by the petitioners, which escalated into physical assault.



3. Mr. Bharat Bagga, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits, that despite complaint dated 28.05.2024 made to the local police, no effective action has ensued.
4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, learned ASC (Criminal) appears for respondents Nos. 1 to 3 on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file status report.
6. Upon the petitioners taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to respondents Nos.4 to 6 by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.
7. Let status report/reply be filed within 06 weeks of service; response/rejoinder, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.
8. In the meantime, to quell any apprehension on the part of the petitioners, the SHO P.S.: Narela is directed to furnish to the petitioner his cell-phone number, as also the cell-phone number of the concerned Beat Constable, who the petitioners may contact in any eventuality.
9. The SHO is further directed to call for the presence of the petitioners as well as of respondents Nos. 4 to 6; make an effort to resolve their disputes amicably; and caution the errant parties as to the consequences of any breach of peace.
10. Re-notify on 24th October 2024.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 11, 2024/ds