



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2063/2024**

SUNITA & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bharat Bagga, Advocate
alongwith Petitioner (Through V.C.).

versus

**THE STATE NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC-CRL for
State with SI Mahendra Patil (P.S.
Narela).
Mr. Manoj Kumar Lohat & Mr.
Biram Singh, Advocates for
Respondent Nos.4, 5 & 6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

12.02.2025

1. This Court has heard some arguments.
2. A fresh status report be filed two (2) days prior to the next date of hearing. In the status report, the stand of the concerned S.H.O qua prayer clause 'C' may also be duly recorded.
3. The learned ASC states that though the Respondents appeared before the S.H.O, the Petitioners failed to appear. He states that in the present matter, preliminary investigation shows that Petitioners were attempting to carry out unauthorized construction, which led to a quarrel between the Respondents and the Petitioners. He states that the police have also duly informed the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) about the Petitioner's



attempt to carry out unauthorized construction.

4. In view of the submissions made by the learned ASC, the MCD through the concerned Assistant Engineer (AE) having jurisdiction over property bearing no. H. No. 7C, near Post Office, Bankner, Narela is impleaded as Respondent No. 7.

5. The concerned AE is directed to file a status report after inspecting the site two (2) days prior to the next date of hearing and to join the proceedings through video conferencing link.

6. A copy of this order be sent to Mr. Neeraj Kumar, the Additional Standing Counsel, MCD (Mobile number: 9811338696) for information and compliance.

7. The I.O. is also directed to send a copy of this order to the concerned AE having jurisdiction over the area.

8. The concerned Investigating Officer (I.O.) who has examined the contents of the complaint of the Petitioner is directed to remain present in Court.

9. List on 07.03.2025 in *supplementary list*.

10. The digitally signed copy of this order, duly uploaded on the official website of the Delhi High Court, www.delhihighcourt.nic.in, shall be treated as a certified copy of the order for the purpose of ensuring compliance. No physical copy of order shall be insisted by any authority/entity or litigant.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
FEBRUARY 12, 2025/a/MG

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)