



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2063/2024**

SUNITA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: None

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC (Crl.) for
State with Mr. Alok Sharma,
Advocate
SI Mahendra Patel and ASI Desh Pal,
PS Narela
Mr. Manoj Kumar Lohat and Biram
Singh, Advocates for R-4,5 and 6
Mr. Neeraj Kumar and Mr. Kartik
Garg, ASC, MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **07.03.2025**

1. None appears on behalf of the Petitioner.
2. Mr. Neeraj Kumar, learned ASC appearing for Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) states that he has perused the status report dated 21.10.2024 filed by S.H.O Narela. He states on instructions from the concerned AE that the encroachments on the public street will be removed within a period of two (2) weeks.
3. Learned ASC states that on basis of the cross complaints filed by the Petitioner and the private Respondents respective FIRs have been registered.
4. List on 08.04.2025 in the *Supplementary List*.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 7, 2025/msh/MG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any