



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2063/2024**

SUNITA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Akshay Aggarwal, Advocate
versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC with SI
Mahendra Patel and ASI Deshpal, PS
Narela
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, ASC for MCD
Mr. Manoj, Advocate for R4,5 &6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

08.04.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Learned counsel for petitioners seeks passover awaiting the arguing counsel but in view of pending board and it already being post lunch session, passover is not possible. Besides, learned ASC for the State as well as learned Assistant Standing Counsel for MCD submit that no further orders are required in this case as sought by petitioners since FIRs have been registered against both parties and the illegal encroachment has been demolished.
2. Status reports be filed within one week.
3. Relist on 27.05.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 8, 2025/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any